esharing Expertise

EUROPEAN TERRITORIAL COOPERATION NETWORK PROGRAMME
INTERACT 2007-2013

Second Addendum to the

Subsidy Contract for the Implementation of the INTERACT Point Viborg

Signed by:

The Bratislava Self-Governing Region

Represented by Pavol Freso (Statutory representative)
Sabinovska 16

820 05 Bratislava 25

Slovak Republic

-acting as Managing Authority of the European Territorial Cooperation Objective 3 Programme
INTERACT 2007 - 2013, hereinafter referred to as Managing Authority -
and

Danish Business Authority
Represented by Preben Gregersen
Vejlsoevej 29

DK-8660 Silkeborg

Denmark

-acting as beneficiary IP Viborg
on 16 July 2008 and 02 July 2008 respectively.

First addendum to the Subsidy Contract is signed on 26 March 2009 and 6 April 2009 respectively.

Both parties have agreed on the following:
1 The changes to the Subsidy Contract

Based on the approval of the Monitoring Committee as taken during its 8th meeting on 09 and 10
November 2011 and during its 12th meeting on 06 November 2013, the budget of IP Viborg is
adjusted in order to adapt it to the approved additional staff positions.

Based on the approval of the Monitoring Committee as taken during its 9th meeting on 31 May 2012,
the eligibility period is extended until 31st December 2015.

The duration of the operation will change accordingly:
01 July 2008 - 31 December 2015

Related to regional elections in Slovakia on 28 November 2009 and on 23 November 2013
respectively, the Statutory representative of the Managing Authority has changed accordingly:



INTER Ct 'Sharing Expertise

The Bratislava Self-Governing Region
Represented by Pavol Freso (Statutory representative)

Related to the beneficiary, the name of the authority has changed accordingly:
Danish Business Authority

Related to above mentioned, the Subsidy Contract is amended accordingly:

. Paragraph 2 ,,Purpose of Subsidy, Duration of Contract”, Article 2, the original sentence is
replaced by the following sentence: The INTERACT Point shall be run by the beneficiary until 31
December 2015;

. Paragraph 3 ,,Award of Subsidy", Article 1, the end of the duration of the operation is replaced
by 31 December 2015;

The table ,,Planned total expenditures in total and per year (in EUR): INTERACT Point VIBORG" and
~Approved ERDF contribution, Approved ex-ante national contribution of Member States and
Approved total maximum grant" is replaced by:

Planned expenditures in total (in EUR)

TOTAL

Subsidy

Budget

2008 - 2015 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
NEW Spent Spent Spent Spent Spent Spent JAWP Budget

Staff 4 905 583,87 163 996,76 574 313,49 585 269,62 599 063,73 693 902,43 754 543,94 916 355,00 618 138,90
Office &
overheads 314 659,49 19 001,64 12 178,41 41 337,68 48 106,15 43 465,95 41 632,99 60 000,00 48 936,67
Travel &
Accommodation 821 078,91 31 142,08 67 214,32 112 722,51 107 922,94 121 177,49 137 220,87 158 000,00 85 678,70

Fixed Activity

971 825,94 24 587,03 33480,70 139 040,97 100 399,17 110 779,73 147 695,02 359 000,00

7013 148,21 238 727,51 687 186,92 878 370,78 969 325,60 1081 092,82 1493 355,00 809 597,59

Approved ERDF contribution: 5.961.175,98 EUR
Approved ex-ante national contribution of Member States: 1.051.972,23 EUR
Approved total maximum grant: 7013 148,21 EUR

. Paragraph 5 ,Eligibility of expenditures, Reallocation"”, Article 2, the first bullet point of the
sentence ,To be considered eligible in the context of the operation, expenditures must:
- undertaken from 01. 07. 2008 to 30. 06. 2015 with the exception of preparatory costs as indicated
in § 3.1" is changed to:  undertaken from 01 July 2008 to 31 December 2015 with the exception of
preparatory costs as indicated in § 3.1";

. Paragraph 6 ,Reporting and request for reimbursements”, Article 1, line 3 in the table is
replaced by the following:



INTERact 'Sharing Expertise

Deadline for submission at the Report Reporting period
latest
31 December 2015 Final report for year 2015 01 January - 31 December

including a final operative and 2015
financial report

2. All other parts of the Subsidy Contract remain unchanged.

3. Two originals will be made of this addendum; of which each party keeps one.

4, The addendum bhecomes effective and valid on the date on which the last signature is given
and shall apply as stated in Par. 2, Article 2 of the Subsidy Contract.

25 06. 20U
m e
Ing. Pavol Freso WTPtéPén C>fégffSen~
President Regional Policypirector

Bratislava Self-Governing Region
Slovakia

Signature and Stamp

Danish Business Authority

Signature and Stamp

Preben Gregersen
Regionalchef

ERHVERVSSTYRELSEN

Erhvervs- og VejlsOvej 29
Veaekstministeriet 8600 Silkeborg



